

ITEM NO.34

COURT NO.8

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 9765/2012

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21/02/2012 in WP No. 2566/2012 passed by the High Court Of Madras)

ADVOCATES FORUM FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF T.NADU &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with interim relief and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 9810/2012

(With appln.(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record and appln. for directions)

SLP(C) No. 9814/2012

Date : 05/09/2014 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAMAJIT SEN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. S. Thananjayan,Adv.

Mr. S. Gowthaman,Adv.

Ms. Kheyali Sarkar, Adv.

Mr. E. C. Vidya Sagar,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Subramonium Prasad, Adv.

Mr. B. Balaji,Adv.

Mr. Prakash Sharma, Adv.

Mr. S. Anand, Adv.

Mr. S.R. Shase, Adv.

Mr. K.S. Mahadevan, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Kumar,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

SLP(C) No.9765/2012 & SLP(C) No.9814/2012:-

Heard Mr. Thananjayan, Mr. Gowthaman and Mr.E.C. Vidya Sagar learned counsel for the petitioners and Mr. K.S. Mahadevan learned counsel for the respondents. Regard being had to the factual matrix, we are of the considered opinion that these special leave petitions have been rendered infructuous. The petitions are dismissed accordingly.

SLP(C) No.9810/2012:-

It is submitted by the learned counsel for the petitioner that the High Court has issued a fresh advertisement insisting upon that any candidate would be eligible only if he is enrolled in the Bar Council of Tamil Nadu and no one else can compete in the examination. Mr. K.S. Mahadevan learned counsel appearing for the Madras High Court shall obtain instructions in the matter keeping in view the decision rendered in *J. Pandurangarao etc. vs. The Andhra Pradesh Public Service Commission, Hyderabad & Anr.* (AIR 1963 S.C. 268.

List on 15<sup>th</sup> September, 2014.

(USHA BHARDWAJ)  
AR-CUM-PS

(RENUKA SADANA)  
(COURT MASTER)